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RAJYA SABHA

Friady, the 28th July, 1989/Sravana
1911 (Saka)

The House met at the eleven of the Clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS To QUES-
TIONS

" 161. [The Questioner (Shrimati Ratan Kumari and Shrl Mukhtiar Singh Malik were absent). For answer vide col. infra].

Small and marginal farmers benefited by Million Wells Schemes

, ¥162. SHRI KAILASH PATI
MISHRA:

SHRI ATAL BIHARI
VAJPAYEE:

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of small and margi-

al farmers belonging to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes and also of freed bonded labourers who have been benefited by the Million Wells Scheme till March 31st, 1989 State-we, and also the areas so irrigated as a result thereof; and

(b) the numbe, of wells and pump-sets since become unopera-
tional and continue! to remain unrepaired?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OE RURAL
DEVELOPMENT IN THE MINISTRY
OF AGRICULTURE (SHRIJANAR-

*j-The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
. .ailash Pati Mishra.
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to Questions 2

DHAN POOJARI): (a) and (b) A Statement i; laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

The Million Wells Scheme was launched a5 a sub-scheme of National Rural Employment Programme
(NREP) and Rural Landless Employment Guarantee Programme (RLE-GP) during the year 1988-89 with the objective of providing open irrigation wells free of cost to the target group consisting of small and marginal farmers amongst Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and freed bonded labourers, who are below the poverty line. The progress under the scheme is monitored by the Government of India in terms of the number of wells completed in the respective States during the year. The State-wise up- to-date progress of construction of wells under the scheme during 1988-
89, on the basis of the information received from the State UTs, is given at the Annexufe' (See below)

2. As per the guidelines under the Scheme, in the first phase, only those wells were to be taken up which have a command of atleast 1 hectare. As the scheme was launched only during the last financial year, it only during time to get off the ground. It is too early to indicate the areas so irrigated as a result of the wells constructed during' 1988-89.

3. The Scheme was confined to open wells only and did not cover borings and tubewells. It is also too early to indicate at this stage, the number of wells and pumpsets since become in-operational and continue to remain unrepaired. Government of India base received no complaints in this regard so far.
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ANNEXURE
SI. No. of N o.of
No. wells \ vells
1 completed n
State/UT (Nos.) pr o)
3378 5311
2 Arunachal Pradesh | L -
3 AL
4 Bihar ... | e 9068 18832
5 Goa .. e 2 oo
6 Gujarat 426 7543
7 Haryana | e .-
8 Himachal Pradesh. | L,
9 Jammu & Kashmir
10 Karnataka | 86
1T Kemla.... | s
12 Madhya Pradesh . | e 4102 1594
13 Maharasthra . . [ 984 14681
14 Manipur | e 19 oo
15 Mehgalaya | . .
'6  Mizoram
17 Nagaland [ s 44
I8 Orissa ... ] e 618
19 Punjab o
20 Rajasthan . . . L[ e 259 7714
21 Sikkim
22 Tamil Nadu | e 443t
23 Tripura | e .
24 Uttar Pradesh
25 WestBengal |
26 A&NIslands | e
27 Chandigarh e
.8 D&N Haveli 19.
29 Delhi oo
30 Daman & Diu
31 Lakshadweep | s
32 Pondicherry [ e
TOTAL: 23417 556
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st ewmu ofr faw : awnfa aglen, S @A 99T T § HEEA:
¢ aqe § o fofwas 450 @wm &
fead framt #1 v gar o< fwad
& § St umtw § A §, wig
T qF AN Y, @TT T W X
oA FT TR W og 5 w7 ¥
feur f 1988-89 ¥ 7g AraqT IA
€9 & w0 TuT 34T gwa W @,
7“0’ srgue Wrawr g T ‘@’
T 9g7 T gwa B § ag ww=A!
wgr § f5 ¥® Traar & wwm @
argfaa arfa, aggfsa aawfa §T qw fa% 49 dgur asgd o famt w1 @rg W F qiw & wdr 4 oo
gg ¥y gaa fawsr 9o § IR
g fo 5% 6w § ov Par O gEA<
afty B faard a3 ar o9 Y A
AT FAT PR 7 wm g & AT
fagr wuar @9 g Wi F54 A faresft =m & 30 feadr aist v § ardft g& &Tw, & Ay ar oig A
Fal wm v 7 § yuwr a3 ad
wgRad & KA AT E |

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI:
Sir, the target is mentioned in the reply. Here, 1,86774 open wells was the target; 23,417 families of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and freed bonded labour have completed their open wells and 55,694 families have taken up the digging up of the wells and they are in progress; and 85,694 families will be helped under the completion of these wells. Now Sir, as it is a new scheme, the identification of beneficiaries took a little time and they were not able to complete th, project.

Now, coming to the second part of the question about the Scheduled Castes And Scheduled Tribes and freed bonded labour having one hectare of land, they will have wells.
m The unit cost of these wells varies from State to State. The NABARD has fixed the unit cost For example, in the case of Andhra Pradesh, the unit cost of the well would be Rs.

19,400k It depends upon the struc- to Questions 6

tural construction of the well. It may last for 10 years, 15 years or 25 yean)
It will not be for one year or two years.

st g ofx Gk : g aafa ageg, ¥ o TW 98T O gay FO%
# Faw % S0 QEA@ fpqr WAl
¢ gufe oF gar w0 F vy 9¥w §
et @< gar gac et @ far mr § gad ¥ Fu @ § fv aq§ st
&0 fgee & wwais &4 ¢ §ulw
§ ¥ a3 ¥ N AT T FA FTHAW
TH AR TF0F &9 qrareq |
ffsa o% @ i o @ ger
fegré widl fear, vy &Y gat Darsea

g agua R TAT T W § o
ddr feafa & & s =g § 5
fag U= ¥ g #qg WOIET [T AN
1 srgim gl § @ (Rt
st wag SarRT§, T4 4 fagk ¥ faafy wrtfn @+ gf ¢ ok faaq a9 &
T % S A DA e ¥ 7
Y sFAvT s g@U 2 2g 2 f% e
¥ ara faew W ¥, [dgw
7} FT T 15 a0 § arfs oy
oFT 99 3% fa ez &1 oAy ad
grata &% A & ae fNx v §
IRFT TN &Y, TREY ARG MRy
& % ? zdr x8 ¥ F e 9w ag
g B § aar =gar g fa uoni W
Feg arfgq oAt &7 @7 32 ¥ §
20 0F & faT# ag Naar g% aff §¥
af 3, 3F § W F A 71 of §, ofrww
gma ¥ g% g it 7 § Wk Fax
sy § ff g% agf w1 af &, cafa?
%A a8 AT W o9 a5 TR QSRR
qgeaf s wramy?

SHRI JANARDHAN' POOJARI:
Sir, so far as Bihar is concerned, I congratulate the Bihar Government for taking up the implementation of this scheme in right ernest. Thi; is a stage where even other progressive States like West Bengal did not take it up. They claim that it is a progressive State. Bihar has completed
9068 and 18,832 wells are wunder
construction. I think the hon. Member Is from Bihar. He must thank the Bihar Government for doing the job. As the hon. Member said, some States have not taken up the scheme.
They thought that it was not possible for them to do it. As the hon. Member stated and also mentioned in the reply, some of the States have not taken up the implementation of the work. We have written to the Chief Ministers. 1 appeal to the Chief Minister to take up this work in right ernes t.

oft warm ofe faex . & W= ST Y werare ar agar g f& faar qr@
* agy efgs 21 fzre & 73 g% &,
w7 a0 Ia9r e ¥ fag 518 saf=h
g = wrfoe w137 7

MR. CHAIRMAN; Have you got the well inspected to find out whether they are functioning ¢, not?

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI:
Ther, are committees at the district level. , Under the 20-Pbint Programme, there ' are monitoring committees at the district and also at the State level. They are monitoring the wells. Supervision is also done at the State level.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Have you got information as to how many wells are functioning?

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI:
I have not received any information about it. If the hon. Member has got any information, he may pass it on to me and I will get it examined.

it &F Fui: amnav, aeda
g1 oft ¥ gaT H dafua #97 9w &0
e drgE Jard oiv W U arslbra wa§ faanfmn T ¥l
FIEZT OF [IYFE T1TIT ¥ GTR AN
ur dF3aT R o aWlF & AT AT A/t
A 3 g frar § ooy oy o= owat
EEVE L R - ok S e
WA W [T A HEIF ®RT
Fgizy oFv Y T O IAEr 5T AR
F F2 wEmEer wER Ry avE A
7gY & r g1 7y St AveRE At S
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to Questions 8

gardq f& Segia gfam, daim, waz oW IR FUr arfe FY g9 IF5 P
FF FET A% A% aA= Crdr Bar gt f5¥ & maww w3 fed 8 ar aqi
AT AT {57 & a1 I95T  Fa1 9T
qRT g ?

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARTI:
Sir, there is no rule prohibiting or there are no guidelines prohibiting any State Government from up any family which is than one hectare.

taking
having less

SHRI VIRENDRA VERMA; But you have said something else in your ftnswer. Mr. Chairman, Sir, h, has given this i, his answer in paragraph

2. He has said, " unless those wells were to be taken up which have a command of at least one hectare."

SHRi JANARDHAN POOJARI:
Yes. But you have conveniently left out one sentence. As per the guidelines for the scheme, in the first phase, only those wells are to be taken up whcih have a command of at least one hectare and priority will be given to those families of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes and freed bonded labourers who are having land which exceeds one hectare also for irrigation purposes and the families which are having less than that, if they get the funds, they can go in for that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Your idea is that they can have it the second stage?
SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARTI:

For example, in a particular district, let us assume that more people are not having land;

MR. CHAIRMAN: You mean the State can relax the rules? *

SHRI JANARDHAN
Yes.

POOJARI:

SHRI VIRENDRA VERMA: Sir, the Minister's reply goes against what he hag said.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: No. He has said what?

SHRI VIRENDRA VERMA; He has said what?

MR: CHAIRMAN: He has: said that in special cases the State can relax.
That is all what you want. Yes,
Mr. Panwar.

ot «xT W 4y : awniz agien, & ardla wdl At E wEa aig {3 fafams doa wha & wegda
|t WA g e} w0 fraior
faor st g7 7 WU (EAT MET AT &Y
e feaay fRar qor ? US|
® gagd ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Did you allow this t, the different States? Can you mention it State-wise?

sft WA | dA:T ;4 AW

ot aarafa o & g9 Wiy
ey wedt 9w Afed )

N GIT WA QAT AAIHIR
I A T AU §F GAW gUaT g9 ein § wrw f=at | #gt 9T 250 &1
W st 7714 99 & £ 1 g3 /Ay

. § & amdts g6t S § AR Ay
fx dted ard oY wSERF Fr § g famd @ W gt wrw ﬁfﬂwqﬁ 1 wiifs seed ard &, .. n

MR. CHAIRMAN You don't expect a Central Minister t, know what is there in the east or west of Rajasthan.

He can give only State-wise; that is all.

= HAT WIN GAT : Hie q0g-GEnT | § ag @ SAr g e
YT T 259 9T 99 §T WART GVE
fed nd g ar 7f ?
SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI: He

is talking about Rajasthan. These wells are free of cost and it is a grant.

[ 28 JULY 1989 ]

to Questions 10

All the States have been given the targets. Rajasthan has been given the target. Twenty thousand wells are to be completed in the year 1988-
89 by Rajasthan; and a sum of Rs. 36 crores has been provided. They have completed 259 wells and 7,714 wells are under construction. So far as the eastern and western parts of Rajasthan are concerned, I do not have any information.

SHRI VIRENDRA VERMA; Mr.
Chairman, Sir. I have asked th, Minister what the targets are which have been fixed for the States of UP, Har- » yana, Punjab and West Bengal. But th, Minister has not given the reply.

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI: For
West Bengal, the target was 15,000 wells and a sum of Rs. 19.80 lakha has been provided. But there is no information whether they have constructed a single open well,

SHRIMATI KANAK MUKHERIJEE:
Did you ask tor any information from the State? Did you ask them for sending a report?

SHRI JANARDHAN  POOJARI:
Sorry to submit, Madam, that in spite of repeated requests we have not been furnished any information at all.
That Is the interest taken by your

West Bengal Government and for Scheduled Castes and ' Scheduled
"Tribes,

I have got information about other States and if hon. Members require..,-

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Some confusion is there in the statement in respect of certain States and certain -
Union Territories because no information has been given about them. It is a blank. But does it indicate that the Centre has not got any information?
Or does it indicate that no progress has been made or no well hag been constructed?

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI:
So far as the West Bengal Govern. ment is concerned, Rs. 19.80 crores have been provided to the West Bengal Government to construct West Bengal Government to construct 15000 wells. We have written to them but so far no information has been given whether they have constructed or they have not constructed. It shows that they are not interested in the scheme.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now talk about Rajasthan, please. Why do you go to West Bengal?

SHRI JANARDHAN
have given figures about also.

POOJARL: 1
Rajasthan

MR. CHAIRMAN; The question is very simple. (Interruptions) You cannot interrupt his supplementary.
He wanted to know whether for the wells which have been dug some pumpsets have been provided.

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI: So far as this programme is concerned, there is no provision for providing pump-sets. But they can get pumpsets under IRDP.

SHRIMATI SYEDA ANWARA
TAIMUR: The hon. Minister has stated in his reply that regarding pump-sets the Government of India have no information; that means that all pump-sets are working. When we go to blocks we get complaints from the agriculturists that some of the pump-sets are not functioning and there is no provision for workshops.
So they are lying inoperative. I would like to ask the hon. Minister whether the Government of India have given any instructions to the States to hav, monitoring cells to see whether these pumpsets are functioning or not and whether there 3s anv provision for workshops for repairing these pumpsets.

SHRT JANARDHAN POOJARI: Sir, the reoairing of pumpsets and all these things are State functions. If the hon Member finds that there is any deficiency in the functioning she

[RAJYASABHA]

to Questions 12

may kindly bring to it my notice and I will write to the State Government for effective implementation.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

Land reforms in the country

*163. SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state;

(a) whether the seminar on Land (reforms organised recently by the Planning Commission projected the existence of absentee landlordism in the country; and

(b) if so, what stringent measures Government propose to take to fully implement land reforms in the country?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF RURAL
DEVELOPMENT IN THE MINISTRY
OF AGRICULTURE SHRI JANAR-
DHAN POOJARI): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) The Seminar on Land Reforms organised recently by the Planning Commission has noted to existence of absentee landlordism in some parts of the country where despite the formal ban on tenancy cultivation by leasing lands under concealed and informal tenancy arrangements continues to flourish.

(b) Land being a State subiect under the Constitution, responsibility for enactment of land reform laws and their effective implementation rests with the State Governments.

However, the Progress of Implementation of land reform measures is reviewed by the Union Government at various levels from time to time and oarticularly in Revenue Ministers Conferences. The distribution of Surnlus Ceiline Land is monitored under Twenty Point Program-

